
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AP 

Tel: 01369 707135  Fax: 01369 705948 
Email: eilidh.fitzpatrick@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
5 February 2013 

 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in the 
CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2013 at 1:30 PM. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  (a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 4th December 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  (b) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 8th January 2013 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 4. SCREENING PROGRAMMES 

  Report by Jackie Dickson, NHS Highland  
 

 5. DESTINATION DUNOON AND COWAL 

  Report by Sue Gledhill Highland and Islands Enterprise  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 6. CYCLE ROUTES 

  Report by the Sustainable Travel Co-ordinator  
 

 7. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 

  Update by the Area Governance Manager (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 8. DRAFT SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 

  Report by the IOD Project Officer  
 

 9. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

  Unpaid Work 
Public Entertainment Licences 
Parking in Dunoon 
Data Protection Act 

 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 10. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
  Cowal Befrienders  

 

 11. PARTNER UPDATES 

  NHS Highland 
Strathclyde Police 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Scottish Water 
Argyll Voluntary Action 
Community Safety Forums 
Cowal Transport Forum 
Forward Dunoon & Cowal 
Cowal Marketing Partnership (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 
  
  
 
  
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012  

 

 

Present: Councillor G Blair (Chair) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor A McNaughton 
Councillor J McQueen 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development manager 
Ishbell Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
Chris Carr, IOD Project Officer 
Alastair MacGregor, ACHA 
Rosemary McMillan, ACHA 
Allan Macdonald, Streetscene Area Manager 
Lorna Ahlquist, Third Sector Representative 
Alistair McLaren, AVA 
Reeni Kennedy Boyle, Fyne Futures 
Pauline Murty, NHS Highland 
Grace Strong, Caucus of Community Councils 
Iain McNaughton, Caucus of Community Councils 
Inspector G Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Edward Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Jane McKenzie, Scottish Water 
Chief Inspector Stitt, Strathclyde Police 
Sandy Mactaggart, Link Director 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   
None 
 

 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4TH SEPTEMBER 2012 

   
The Minutes of the Meeting of 4th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION UPDATE 

   
Members heard from Alistair MacGregor on the investment programme in 
Bute and Cowal for 2011/12 and the projected investment for 2012/13.  
The ongoing initiatives ACHA will be taking forward including affordable 
housing in Ardenslate, the purchase of property for ACHA’s office in 
Rothesay, and roof and roughcast work being completed.   Alistair also 
spoke on the Welfare Rights Services and the new “Bedroom Tax” and 
how it would affect tenants.  He further advised that from April 2013 ACHA 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



will provide in house maintenance services across Argyll and Bute and will 
employ 44 people and have an initial turnover of £3.2m. 
 
Decision 
 
Several questions having been put and answered, the Group noted the 
information provided. 
 

 5. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 

   
Having received apologies from Jane McKenzie of Scottish Water this 
item was continued to the March 2013 meeting. 
 

 6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFRESH, 2013-18 AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

   
The Economic Development Manager spoke on the Economic 
Development Action Plan 2013-2018 and circulated draft copies of the 
document.  She spoke on the process and approach to the initial draft 
EDAP, the Vision, the framework for Economic Development and other 
key aspects of the EDAP. 
 
The Group asked questions and Iain McNaughton expressed his concern 
over the Vision saying it was not a realistic outcome. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed:   

i. To feedback any comments to the Economic Development 
Manager before the 18th December.  

ii. The Economic Development Manager would relay any 
comments to the Management Committee and the 
outcome would come back to the Area Community 
Planning Group. 

 

 8. UPDATE ON THE NEW COMMUNITY PLAN 

   
The Area Governance Manger spoke on the progress in developing the 
next community plan, the data analysis and the approach to engagement 
and consultation in developing the plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance – submitted) 
 

 9. FEEDBACK FROM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ON THE AREA 

FORUM EVENTS 

   
The Area Governance Manger advised she had not received any 
feedback on the Area Forum events and encouraged the group to contact 
her with their thoughts about having an event in November 2013 so that a 

Page 2



decision can be made in March 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. FUTURE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

   
The Area Governance Manger spoke on the future governance 
arrangements for the Community Planning Partnership.  The Area 
Governance Manager advised that the thematic groups would cease to 
exist and be subsumed into the Management Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance – submitted) 
 

 11. POPULATION DECLINE 

   
The IOD Project Officer spoke on the population projections for Argyll & 
Bute. The Group discussed the linkage to the Economic Development 
Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 12. CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

   
Graveyards 
 
The Streetscene Area Manager gave a background to why headstones in 
cemeteries were laid flat and what the Department were doing to sort the 
problem. 
 
Councillors Attendance at Community Council Meeting 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that if there was a particular 
Community Council that was having a problem with Councillors 
attendance to let her know. 
 
Public Entertainment Licences 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised this had been delayed over the 
summer and was hoping the finalised document would be available soon. 
 
Community Services 
 
Iain McNaughton asked how groups/people were able to use the people 
that had been given community service and it was agreed the Area 

Page 3



Governance Manager would invite somebody from the Criminal Justice 
Department to the next meeting to give input. 
 

 13. THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

   
Reeni Kennedy Boyle gave an informative presentation on the work being 
carried out by Fyne Futures Ltd. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 14. COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM UPDATE 

   
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the main activities of the 
Community Safety Partnership which have taken place in the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Officer – submitted) 
 

 15. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING 

   
Edward Renfrew spoke on partnership working and asked that other 
agencies refer vulnerable people to Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and they 
would do likewise.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 16. PROPOSED COOKSAFE COURSES 

   
Edward Renfrew spoke on the proposed funding for cooksafe courses 
due to the high level of kitchen fire and safety incidents.    
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 17. SF&R MEDIA AND FESTIVE SEASON/WINTER CAMPAIGN 

  Edward Renfrew spoke on Strathclyde Fire & Rescues media campaign 
over the winter.  He advised it will be launched on 10th December by the 
Chief Officer in Cambuslang. 
 
The Group asked about flooding and the response from Strathclyde Fire & 
Rescue and Mr Renfrew advised that the flood response units are spread 
out to the area that have the biggest danger but each area has high 
volume pumps that are used.  
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 18. 23 AND A HALF HOURS 

  Decision 
 
The Group noted the 23 and a half hours presentation. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  

on TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor R Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor G Blair 
Councillor M Breslin 
Councillor I Strong 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director, Community Services 
Eileen Wilson, IOD Project Officer 
Chris Carr, IOD Project Officer 
John Rae, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Viv Smith, NHS Highland 
Bill Stewart, ABSEN 
Alistair McLaren, AVA 
Lorna Ahlquist, Third Sector Representative 
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
Ken Barr, Dunoon Community Council 
Max Barr, Dunoon Community Council 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Sandy Mactaggart, Link Director 
Chief Inspector Stitt, Strathclyde Police 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Manager 
 

 2. ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION 

   
The Group heard from the Executive Director of Community Services on 
the budget consultation for Argyll and Bute Council .  The Executive 
Director advised that this was a long term approach with £40m to be 
saved over 7 years. The Executive Director explained where the Council’s 
budget was spent and gave an in depth view of each departments budget.  
 
The Group asked questions on the NPDO expenditure, the shift between 
NHS and Social Services, ring fenced services, sharing services with 
other Councils, what services the Council should be providing and if these 
can be changed e.g. fortnightly bin collections, increase in charges and 
how the Council charge for their services, staff redundancies, the use of 
IT to cut down travel etc., items that could not be reduced eg, loans and 
information provision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed that the ppoints 
raised will be fed into the Budget Process. 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



 3. COMMUNITY PLAN CONSULTATION 

   
The Group heard from the IOD Project Officer on the Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning Partnership Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
She advised that the Community Planning Partnership had asked 
Partners for feedback and spoke on the issues that had been raised.  She 
further spoke on the 16 National Outcomes set by the Scottish 
Government and the six key priorities.  She asked the Group to think 
about how Housing, Education, Children older than age 5 and the 
Environment could be accounted for in the Single Outcome Agreement.  
The IOD Project Officer advised that he draft outcomes would be 
considered by the Full Partnership in March and then submitted to the 
Scottish Government. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed to contact the IOD 
Project Officer with feedback, before 23rd January 2013. 
 

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     Area Community Planning        
Group Dunoon and Cowal  

 
      March 2013 
 

 

The future of the Destination Dunoon and Cowal Steering Group  
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1   The Destination Dunoon and Cowal Steering Group was set up in 
2007 as a result of a report commissioned by 3 lead partners  Argyll and Bute 
Council, Highlands and Islands Enterprise and Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
National Park which  identified  the action needed to address the economic 
challenges in the Dunoon and Cowal area.     
The report was known as the Dunoon Framework.   The executive summary of 
the report set out a number of key actions and a wider partnership group was 
formed to address these.  A summary of the original key actions from the 
Framework and the responsible partners is set out in Appendix 1.    Some 
actions have been achieved but most are ongoing. 
The role of the Steering Group was to monitor progress at a strategic level and 
communicate results to a wider audience.    Much has been achieved during the 
life of the Group but there is now a need to find a new way forward to reflect 
changing circumstances.  
   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Steering Group holds no further 
meetings and responsibility for monitoring the delivery of the report’s 
recommendations passes to the Area Community Planning Group (ACPG)    
Partner commitments would remain unchanged and progress would be reported 
regularly to the ACPG   
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 There have been a number of very positive developments in the 

Dunoon and Cowal area in recent months with the BIDS team pulling 
together their funding application and the Argyll and the Islands 
Strategic Tourism Partnership becoming a functioning umbrella 
organisation for the various marketing groups across Argyll.    The 
CHORD project is well underway and is addressing the regeneration of 
the waterfront area in the town.  
The BIDS group are now using the strap line Destination Dunoon and  
the local marketing groups are developing their own projects and 
identities.   There is a real danger of confusion over how all the various 
groups fit together and a likely duplication of effort if the Destination 
Dunoon and Cowal Steering Group continues to ope
[...]
ransport Forum 

(Forum to provide the link 

with SPT HiTrans Calmac and 

Western Ferries) 

 

 

Inverclyde Council 

Provide public transport infrastructure 

which enables widespread access to all 

parts of Dunoon and Cowal  

 

 

 

Maintaining dialogue between Cowal 

and Inverclyde  

Have sufficient 

infrastructure to 

accommodate 

development 

Scottish Water 

 

 

 

 

HIE 

 

 

 

 

 

A&BC(planning) 

LLTNP(planning) 

Complete project to provide enhanced 

capacity in the fresh and waste water 

systems in Dunoon area 

 

 

Promote occupation of the available 

serviced sites in Sandbank. 

Lead role in Next Generation 

Broadband Pilot to improve digital 

connectivity in the area 

 

Encourage and facilitate appropriate 

development in the area 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Group 
Date: Tuesday 5th March 2013 

 

 
 

Title: Area Forum Events 2013 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report asks Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group to 

consider the decision made in September 2012 to hold an Area 
Forum event, and to finalise the group’s intentions with regard to 
the event. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the B & C Community Planning Group:  

• consider what the purpose and outcomes of this event 
should be  

• feed back to the Management Committee potential  planning 
and resource requirements based on the questions in 3.3. 
 

 
   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 In August 2012 the CPP Management Committee agreed to hold 

an annual area forum in each area which would be similar to the 
Forward Together events and held in November, and further 
agreed to support the planning and delivery of annual area forum 
events commencing in November 2013. 

 
 3.2 The Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group discussed this 

matter in September 2012, and agreed to the principle of holding 
an area forum, but were unclear what the purpose and outcomes of 
the event should be. Members of the group at that time agreed to 
feed back ideas and proposals on the event to the Area 
Governance Manager for coordination and progression, but to date 
no feedback has been received. 
 
 

 3.3 For such events are to go ahead successfully planning and 
resource allocation will require to be undertaken very soon, and for 
that reason Area Community Planning groups are asked to 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



consider the following questions. 

1. What would the format of the events be? 

2. What would be the length of the event?  i.e half day, whole 
day, two days   

3. How would remote and/or island communities be involved? 
i.e. VC, teleconference., remote facilitators, overnight 
accommodation provided. 

4. Would the events be an opportunity to highlight good 
practice or showcase community projects, and if so, from 
your area, or from other areas in order to share good 
practice? 

5. Can you suggest appropriate topics for discussion? 

6. Would Area Community Planning Groups like to use these 
events to consult on any issues/plans/etc? 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 If area events are to take place consideration of the purpose and 

possible outcomes must begin well in advance and it is therefore 
imperative that Area Community Planning Groups identify now 
what the aims and expectations of their local events will be.  A 
paper outlining the planning and resource requirement will be 
submitted to the April Management Committee where partners will 
be asked to commit resources and approve the formation of a short 
life working group to begin to plan the events. 

 
 
For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 

Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.go.uk  
Improvement and Organisational 
Development Project Officer (Community 
Planning) 

  
Telephone 01436 658726 

 

 

Page 16



Report to the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 

 

1.0  The purpose of this report is to clarify the role of Unpaid Work, identify its current structure 

in Bute and Cowal and illustrate the types of work being undertaken by squads of offenders 

in the local community.  

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The introduction of Community Payback Orders (which replaced Community Service and 

Probation Orders) in February 2011 has resulted in a slight increase in offenders receiving 

Unpaid Work as either a sentence in its own right or as part of a more complex sentence run 

in conjunction with other requirements.  

2.2 Unpaid Work Requirements can be imposed by the Court on 2 levels 

Level 1 – between 20 and 100 hours to be completed in 3 months 

Level 2 – between 101 and 300 hours to be completed within a maximum of 6 months 

(although the court may stipulate a different period of time). 

2.3 As with its predecessor Community Service, Unpaid Work must 

• benefit the local community; 

• be aimed at not-for-profit organisations and charities; 

• not take away paid work from others; and 

• costs of materials must be supplied by the beneficiary 

 

3.0 Current Structure 

3.1 At the end of March 2012 the Criminal Justice Management Team completed an exercise to 

restructure Unpaid Work across Argyll and Bute and two Unpaid Work Officers (along with a 

pool of sessional supervisors) were recruited to post. 

3.2 At present our two Unpaid Work officers are situated in Lochgilphead (Covering Oban, 

Lochgilphead and Campbeltown) and Dunoon (covering Cowal and Bute).  

 

 

 

 

 
Team Leader 

(East) 

CJ Service 

Manager 

Team Leader 

(West) 

Agenda Item 9Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

the role of the new unpaid work officer is quite complex and involves holding cases, working 

squads, enforcing orders for non-compliance and developing relationships with community 

agencies. The role of the sessional workers is to support the officers by taking out squads of 

offenders to carry out their hours. The Unpaid Work Office has no line management 

responsibility to the Sessional Worker. 

 

4.0 Bute and Cowal - Squads
[...]
 of safety 
including anti social 
behaviour, public 
disorder and violence. 

 

ASB  
 
 
 
 
 

Group continues to Meet main participants are police, 
RSLs and Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

COWAL Community Safety Forum Exception Report 
Theme Community 

Safety 
Outcome’ 

Issue and Actions Comment Outcomes/ 
Indicators 

Personal and 
Home Safety 

Considers the safety of 
the individual in areas 
such as accident 
prevention, online 
safety, fire safety, home 
security, bogus and 
scam callers 

Safe and Sound 
event to be held 
in Strachur  

Following on from the poor response to last 
summer’s attempt to set up local experiential learning 
events, The forum decided to Run a “Safe and 
Sound” Community Safety event in Strachur as a 
central location with invitations going to all partners    

  

Travel Safety 

 Includes issues that and 
individuals may 
encounter such as 
pedestrian safety, road 
traffic accidents, water 
safety, public transport 
safety 

 

Deployment of 
variable speed 
sign 

 

Deployment of the signage is being requested again, 
and is backed by Cowal Transport Forum  

 

 

  

 

Safety of Safe and Sound Individuals and groups such as the elderly,  are being SFR will hopefully be able to utilise this event to  

P
a

g
e
 2

4



Appendix1 Bute and Cowal Exception report July 2012t   

Vulnerable Groups 

Deals with issues in 
relation to individuals or 
groups who may be 
vulnerable including 
elderly people, young 
children, victims of hate 
crime and sexual 
violence 

 
 
 
 

 

Nursery 

Crhymes/In 

her shoes 

targeted  via this event  and given the opportunity to 
take advantage of a number of different types of 
service form a single location  
 
 
The DVDs Are to be offered  to the other Secondary 
Schools in Argyll  

recruit  people for the home fire safety visits they 
offer  

Environment 
Safety 

Environment safety 
concerns the aesthetics 
of communities and 
neighbourhoods and 
includes vandalism and 
criminal damage, graffiti, 
fly tipping, littering, dog 
fouling and secondary 
fires 

Dealing with 
Dog Fouling  
 
 
 
 

This has been raised with the Local paper and the 
fines levied are being reported  but has not yet 
improved  

  

Public Space 
Safety 

This deals with people’s 
safety in their 
communities and public 
perception of safety 
including anti social 
behaviour, public 
disorder and violence. 

 

 
ASB Group 
 
 
 
 
Alarms  

 
The ASB coordinator reported a 45% decrease in the 
number of complaints received this year,  
 
 
 
SFR reported a 10% decrease in unwanted alarms 
this quarter 

 
This is considered a real decrease since there is no 
evidence of displacement  
 
 
/  
 
. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Cowal Transport Forum Exception report Jan 2013t   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

      Bute and Cowal CPG 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Jan  2013 
 

 
Cowal Transport Forum  Exception reporting to Area Community Planning 
group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to advise the Area Community Planning group of 

the main activities of the Transport Forum  over  the last few months  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Area Community Planning Group Members: 
 
2.1 Note the highlight/ exception reports from the Partnership meeting  

 
2.2 Acknowledge the work of the group. 

 
2.3 Consider whether there are any specific areas of work which the ACPG wishes 

the Transport Forum  to  consider developing further   
 

 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 The Cowal transport Forum is a strategic partnership group chaired by Cllr 

McNaughton with a brief to look at all aspects of transportation in the Cowal 
Area, this includes both ferry operations and leisure as well as roads issues 
such as the problems experienced at the “Rest And Be Thankful” 

 
 
   
  
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
4.1 Policy Adoption of the proposal will assist in delivery and reporting 

of aspects of the  SOA and the Community Plan  
  
[...]
ferries and Western Ferries report that 
they are currently working on a mutual ticket 
recognition scheme  
 
The Forum is working with the Bus providers, the 
council and the ferry operators to ensure that 
adequate timetable information is available in the 
waiting rooms at either side of the Dunoon Gourock 
crossing  

 SFR Stats 

Environmental 
issues   

 

A83 land at top 
being 
purchased  

It is hoped that the purchase of the land to allow the 
construction of the turning circle at the top of the rest 
will be completed shortly 
 
The Timber transport group are being invited to the 
next meeting to discuss future plans and road safety 

  

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 4th December 2012
	3b Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 8th January 2013
	5 Destination Dunoon and Cowal
	Appendix 1

	7 Area Forum Events 2013
	9 Issues raised by Community Council
	11 Partner Updates
	paper Cowal Transport Forum  Activity to ACPG Jan 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 

CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor R Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor M Breslin  
 Councillor B Marshall  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Eileen Wilson, IOD Project Officer 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Manager 
John Rae, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Chief Inspector Garry Stitt, Strathclyde Police 
Alison McGrory, NHS Highland 
Linda McMillan, NHS Highland 
Alistair McLaren, AVA 
Lorna Ahlquist, Third Sector Representative 
Sue Minns, Caucus of Community Councils 
Eleanor Stevenson, Caucus of Community Councils 
Max Barr, Dunoon Community Council 
Pauling Livingstone, Cowal Elderly Befrienders 
Paul Farrell, Roads Engineer 
Ann Gabriel, Dunoon and Cowal Development Group 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Viv Smith, NHS Highland 
Jane McKenzie, Scottish Water 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 4TH 
DECEMBER 2012 

    
The Minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 
meeting of 4th December 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 8TH 
JANUARY 2013 

    
The Minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 
meeting of 8th January 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 



 
 4. SCREENING PROGRAMMES 
   

The Group heard an informative presentation from Alison McGrory, NHS 
Highland on health screening programmes including Bowel, Breast, 
Cervical, Diabetic Retinopathy and the introduction of a new screening 
programme called Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm.  
 
Sue Minns requested information on the AAA Screening to be given to her 
so she can advise the Community Council and Alison McGrory said she 
would get leaflets/information given to her. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Councillor Breslin intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage. 
 

 5. CYCLE ROUTES (AGENDA ITEM 6) 
   

This item was continued to the June meeting. 
 

 6. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 (AGENDA ITEM 7) 
   

The IOD Project Officer spoke on the consideration of the Area Forum 
events and asked to finalise the group’s intentions with regard to the 
event. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed to hold an event one Saturday in September to be held 
in Dunoon Grammar School.  The Group further agreed a small working 
group to be set up including Councillor Marshall, Liz Marion, Eileen 
Wilson, Max Barr, a representative from Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and 
a representative from AVA to take this event forward. 
 

 7. DRAFT SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT (AGENDA ITEM 8) 
   

 
The Group heard from the IOD Project Officer on the current Community 
Plan /SOA.  The IOA Project Officer advised the first draft of the document 
will be given to the Scottish Government in April and is due to be compete 
by June.  
 
Councillor Marshall advised that Councillor Walsh had some concerns 
regarding the economic aspect for the SOA and the IOD Project Officer 
advised that Members will have an opportunity to comment at the Council 
meeting in March. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 



 8. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP (AGENDA ITEM 
10) 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from Pauline Livingstone on 
the Cowal Elderly Befriending Scheme. She spoke on the aims of the 
befriending scheme the context of their work, loneliness and wellbeing, 
project demographics, their information service, referrals, and funding. 
 
Chief Inspector Stitt asked about the referrals and Pauline advised they 
received referrals from the Social Work Department and also refer people 
to Strathclyde Fire and Rescue, Telecare, Care and Repair, Pet Care, 
Church etc. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the first class service being provided by the Cowal 
Elderly Befriending Scheme. 
 

 9. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCIL (AGENDA ITEM 9) 
   

Unpaid Work 
 
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the role of Unpaid Work and the 
work being undertaken by squads of offenders in the local community.  
Sue Minns advised that it is normally older people who require gardening 
to be done who contact the team but the HELP project also have a team 
that can help.   
 
Public Entertainment Licences 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised this had been discussed at the 
Public Protection, Service and Licensing Committee and a leaflet has 
been produced.  She explained that the leaflet will not been distributed 
until the permanent scheme is approved later this Spring. 
 
Sue Minns said there were a lot of people who didn’t know about the Act 
and there were also a lot of Councils who are not going to charge the £40.  
 
Councillor Marshall advised that Argyll and Bute Council’s interim position 
is not to charge the £40 but this will change in June.  It was agreed the 
Area Governance Manager would write to the Head of Governance and 
Law on behalf of the Group to ask for the continuation of non charging for 
this licence. 
 
Parking in Dunoon 
 
Sue Minns spoke on the parking clock where residents pay a nominated 
fee every year and then don’t have to pay the car park fee.   The Roads 
Engineer spoke on the provision of the discs and having disc zones.  The 
Area Governance Manager asked for this idea to be fed into the parking 
review process and the Group asked for a report to be brought back to the 
June meeting. 
 



Data Protection Act 
 
Sue Minns advised that all Community Councils should be registering 
under the Data Protection Act and asked if the Council could fund the 
costs associated with this.  The Area Governance Manager advised she 
would get the Council’s Governance and Risk Manager to send out 
something to Community Councils explaining the need for them to register 
with the Act and that the administration grant paid to Community Councils 
should cover the costs. 
 

 10. DESTINATION DUNOON AND COWAL 
   

The Group heard from the Area Governance Manager on the 
recommendation that the Destination Dunoon and Cowal Steering Group 
holds no further meetings and responsibility for monitoring the deliver of 
the reports passes to the Area Community Planning Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed to the recommendations. 
 

 11. PARTNER UPDATES 
   

Strathclyde Police 
 
Chief Inspector Stitt spoke on the new national police force Police 
Scotland advising it would have 3 separate areas, North, East and West.  
He explained this area would be West and further explained the structure.  
Chief Inspector Stitt advised that it would be business as usual for the 
local communities and spoke on the local policing plan.  Chief Inspector 
Stitt further advised that the Anti Social Behaviour Sub-group was doing 
well with a 50% drop in ASBO behaviour.  There will be an open day at 
the Police Station on 26th March from 10am to 2pm and the mobile police 
office is being utilised daily. 
 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
John Rae from Strathclyde Fire and Rescue spoke on the new national 
force and its structure advising it would be business as usual.  He spoke 
on the fire and rescue service priorities for Argyll and Bute and the local 
fire and rescue plan.  
 
Scottish Water 
 
Having received apologies from Scottish Water this item was continued to 
the June meeting. 
 
Councillor Macintyre intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage.  Councillor Marshall took over the Chair. 
 
AVA 
 
Alistair McLaren advised that AVA are sill offering support to the 



Community Councils for the community resilience plans and further 
advised the he was wanting nominations for the volunteer awards.  
 
Lorna Ahlquist spoke on the Rock up in Red roadshow and asked if 
anybody wished a stall to contact her. 
 
Community Safety Forums 
 
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the report submitted by the 
Community Safety Forums.  Councillor Marshall advised the Cowal 
Community Safety Forum was holding a small Safe and Sound event in 
Strachur. 
 
Cowal Transport Forum 
 
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the report submitted by the 
Cowal Transport Forum advising the group is trying to get ticket 
recognition for Argyll Ferry tickets on Western Ferries when the ferry is 
cancelled.  The group is also trying to get the bus connections to 
Invercylde Hospital sorted out. 
 
Forward Dunoon and Cowal and the Cowal Marketing Group 
 
The Area Governance Manger advised that these group were going to try 
having one meeting and amalgamating rather than having separate 
meetings. 
 
Cowal Highland Gathering 
 
Councillor Marshall updated the meeting regarding the problems 
associated with the RSPB Championship and the Cowal Highland 
Gathering.  Councillor Marshall advised the Council were involved and 
were optimistic of a solution.  
 

 12. REVIEW OF THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMMUNITY COUNCILS 

   
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the Review of the Scheme for 
the Establishment of Community Councils advising there were meetings 
scheduled to discuss this.  She further advised the Community Council 
Elections would take place in September/October this year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 




